



No. 07-1524

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CARLOTA COPPER COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

FRIENDS OF PINTO CREEK, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE NON-FEDERAL RESPONDENTS
IN OPPOSITION**

ROGER FLYNN*
WESTERN MINING
ACTION PROJECT
P.O. Box 349
440 Main Street, #2
Lyons, CO 80540
(303) 823-5738

DEEPAK GUPTA
BRIAN WOLFMAN
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Counsel for Respondents

November 21, 2008

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

DISCLOSURE STATEMENTii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT2

A. Facts.....2

B. Regulatory Background.....3

C. Proceedings and Decision Below.....5

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT7

I. This Case Does Not Implicate a Conflict Over
Interpretation of the Applicable EPA
Regulation or Any Other Question of Law.7

II. The Decision Below Did Not Depart From Settled
Principles of Agency Deference.10

III. Carlota’s Predictions About the Implications of the
Decision Below Are Overblown and, In Any Event,
Are Best Assessed By the Agency In the First
Instance.12

CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Arkansas v. Oklahoma,
503 U.S. 91 (1992)..... 9

Auer v. Robbins,
519 U.S. 452 (1997)..... 10-11

Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.,
325 U.S. 410 (1945)..... 11

Braxton v. United States,
500 U.S. 344 (1991)..... 13

*In re Cities of Annandale & Maple Lake NPDES/
SDS Permit Issuance for the Discharge of Treated
Wastewater*,
731 N.W.2d 502 (Minn. 2007)..... 7

Crutchfield v. State Water Control Board,
612 S.E.2d 249 (Va. Ct. App. 2005) 8

Edelman v. Lynchburg College,
535 U.S. 106 (2002)..... 11

*Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass'n v. State Farm
Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.*,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 13

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)..... 3

33 U.S.C. § 1311 3

33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(1)(C)	3
33 U.S.C. § 1313	3
33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)	4
33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)(1)(C)	4
33 U.S.C. § 1314	3
40 C.F.R. § 122.4(a)	3
40 C.F.R. § 122.4(d)	3
40 C.F.R. § 122.4(i)	<i>passim</i>
40 C.F.R. § 122.4(i)(1).....	6
40 C.F.R. § 122.4(i)(2).....	5, 6, 7
40 C.F.R. § 130.2(i)	4
40 C.F.R. § 130.10(b)(2).....	4
Supreme Court Rule 10.....	11

MISCELLANEOUS

Mehmet K. Konar-Steenberg, <i>In re Annandale and the Disconnections Between Minnesota and Federal Agency Deference Doctrine</i> , 34 Wm. Mitchell L. Rev. 1375 (2008)	8
